
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Waverly Community Schools 
 
Regular Meeting 
 
Monday, November 18, 2019 6:30 PM 

http://waverlyphotos.smugmug.com/School/Logos/1634323_wNW5qj#!i=2858587935&k=9TC4GbD


Agenda of Regular Meeting 
 

The Board of Education 
Waverly Community Schools 

 

 

 

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Education of Waverly Community Schools will be held 

November 18, 2019, beginning at 6:30 PM in the Board Room, 515 Snow Road,  Lansing, MI. 

 

 

The subjects to be discussed or considered or upon which any formal action may be taken are as 

listed below. Items do not have to be taken in the order shown on this meeting notice. 

 

Unless removed from the consent agenda, items identified within the consent agenda will be 

acted on at one time. 

 

 

I. Call to Order and Pledge to the Flag -  President Mary Ann Martin  

II. Special Presentations  

A. Sexuality Education Presentation - Lara Slee, Director of Teaching & Learning  

III. Correspondence  

IV. Public Comment - Agenda Items Only  

V. Board Member Comment  

VI. Adoption of Agenda  

VII. ***Approval of Minutes 4 

VIII. Presentation of Reports  

A. Advisory Committee Reports  

B. Personnel & Policy  

1. ***Recommendation to approve Report #19-27, Personnel 

Recommendations 

8 

2. Policy First Reading - Vol. 34, #1 9 

C. Finance & Facilities  

1. ***Recommendation to approve  - Report #19-28 , Finance Report 43 

D. Teaching & Learning  

1. Recommendation to approve Report #19-29, 

Overnight/Extended/Educational Trip 

51 

2. Recommendation to approve Report #19-30, Reproductive Health and 

Family Planning (Sexuality Education) 

57 

E. Other  

1. ***Recommendation to approve Report #19-31 , appointment for 

replacement on the Delta Township Library Board. 

59 

IX. Superintendent's Report  



X. Public Comment - Open Comment for District related items  

XI. Other Board Business  

XII. Closed Session to discuss negotiations & personnel  

XIII. Adjournment  

XIV. *** Denotes Consent Agenda  

 



Minutes of Regular Meeting 
 

The Board of Trustees 
Waverly Community Schools 

 

 

 

Opening of Meeting 

The Regular meeting of the Waverly Community Schools Board of Education was held Monday, 

October 21, 2019 in the Board Room of the Waverly Administrative Center, 515 Snow Rd., 

Lansing, MI.  The meeting was called to order at 6:30 PM by Board President, Mary Ann Martin 

and the pledge to the flag was led by: Principals, Chris Huff, Vickie Tisdale, Shawn Talifarro & 

Molly Francis 

 

Members Present:   Mrs. Mary Ann Martin, President 

   Mrs. Amy Krause, Secretary 

   Mrs. Melissa Sherry, Vice Secretary-Treasurer 

   Mrs. Alicia Guevara Warren, Trustee 

   Mrs. Holly Nester, Vice President 

Mrs. Rhonda Sosnowski, Treasurer 

 

Members Absent: Mr. Chris Beasley, Trustee 

 

Staff Present:               Mrs. Kelly Blake, Superintendent 

Mr. Evan Nuffer, Director of Finance 

Mrs. Tiffany Wright, Director of Spec. Education  

Mrs. Susan Friend, Director of Human Resources 

Shawn Talifarro, Colt ECEC, Principal 

Vickie Tisdale, East Intermediate, Principal 

Molly Francis, Elmwood, Principal 

Patty Roost, Secretary 

 

Special Presentations: 

Plante Moran employees Yan Zhuang and Jamie Essenmacher gave the Financial Presentation.  

Board Members were told that Waverly received the Highest Level Opinion.  More information 

is available upon request. 

 

Superintendent Blake acknowledged Principal’s Month by reading a brief statement about how 

Principal’s impact students and presented each Principal & Asst. Principal with a certificate. 

 

Correspondence: 

Member Krause reminded members and others that Trunk or Treat is this Thursday, October 24th 

in the WMS Parking lot. 

 

Public Comment: 

None 
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Board Member Comment: 

Member Nester – Went to a girl’s swim meet against Charlotte – Waverly won.   

Member Sosnowski – Bus Drivers have been using the new Clinic and say Thank you for 

making this happen for them.   

Member Sherry – Congrats to all of the Principals.  We hear the great job that you are doing.  

Thank you.  Would also like to thank Evan and his team – what a huge accomplishment.  Thank 

you for all of your hard work. 

Member Martin – mentioned that Members Nester and Sosnowski are participating in the Trunk 

or Treat.  Thank you to Evan and his staff.  Thank you very much to our Principals.  Not enough 

good things can be said about them. 

 

Adoption of Agenda 

A motion was presented by Member Sherry and supported by Member Sosnowski.  

Motion:  The Board of Education approve the agenda as written.   

 

                   Motion passed.  VOTE:    AYES - 6; NAYS – 0; ABSENT - 1 

 

 

***Approval of Minutes 

The minutes of the regular meeting of September 16, 2019 were approved as presented. 

 

Advisory Committee Reports –  

Finance & Facilities Committee has met.  

  

Finance: Interest rates that were estimated – the Feds have decreased it so we will see a decrease 

in the money earned in the general fund. 

Postage and mailing services are now done by the State of Michigan.  Mailings are now taken to 

the State and is presorted and postage added there, at a good discount. 

 

Facilities – All repairs are substantially complete.  Ribbon cutting for the Robotics Lab located at 

the WMS will be happening soon.  The Elevator at the Middle School still needs to be repaired 

or replaced.  There will be a Facilities report to the Board in January from the Construction 

Company. 

 

Sinking Fund Committee 

Waiting for assessment from Tower Pinkster.   

The Elevator at the Middle School will be replaced using the Sinking Fund. 

 

 

***Personnel Report #19-24 – For Action 

The Board of Education approved the  
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Employment of:  
     Non-Certified: 

Marla Brown – Food Service – Elmwood 

James Clyde - Spec. Ed. Parapro – WHS 

Rod Watts – WHS Boys Varsity Basketball Coach 

Rhonda Snook – Colt Paraprofessional 

 

     

Resignation of: 

 Certified: 

 Pat Klein – East Intermediate Social Worker 

 

Transfer of: 

 Administration:   

 

Transfer of: 

Certified: 

Jenna Davis – From WHS Spec. Ed. Teacher to Winans Spec. Ed. Teacher  

 

Retirement of: 

         Non-Certified:   

       Virginia O’Connor-Doyle – Student Services Secretary - WHS     

 

 

Approval of Report #19-25, Finance Report 

The Board of Education approved Report #19-25***Finance Report as written. 

 

Approval of Report #19-26, Summer Tax Collection 

The Board of Education approved Report #19-26, Summer Tax Collection as written. 

A Motion was made by Member Sherry and supported by Member Nester .  

   

Roll call vote 

: 

Ayes - 6; Members Krause, Martin, Nester, Sosnowski, Sherry & Guevara Warren 

Nays – 0 

Absent – 1; Member Beasley 

 

Superintendent’s Report 

Superintendent Blake reminded Board Members of some upcoming events.  One of those being 

ExtravaBandza on Oct. 30th, at 7:00 PM at WHS. 

 

Tower Pinkster & Barton Mallo started their in-depth facilities assessments on Oct. 11th. 

Throughout the months of November and December, Principals will be talking to their entire 

staff to go over needs and wants in the buildings.  We want to get as much stakeholder voice as 

possible.  Then Principals will designate some teams and our architechs will come and meet with 

them and to look at our Athletic Facilities and Service Building and meet with members of our 
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School Board so we can have collective voice.  They will be coming back in January with their 

findings, if everything works out right.  This will be a standing item on our agenda for many of 

our meetings until this happens. 

 

Waverly Sexuality Educational Advisory Board has met and recommended some materials that 

are in the Michigan Health Model.  But before that can happen, according to our Policy we have 

to have 2 public meetings.  Those will happen in this room, the first will be November 5th @ 

5:30 PM, the other one will be Nov. 18th @ 5:45 PM and that will be an opportunity for our 

parents and community members to come in and ask questions and look @ materials. 

 

Michigan Global Teaching Dialogue will happen on November 2nd from 8:30 – 3:30 @ Waverly 

High School.  Lunch is catered by Zaytoon.  Chris Huff, Robert Lurie, & Rachel Goodman wrote 

a large grant to the State Department.  If you would like to attend this Dialogue, please register.  

Registration information can be found on our Facebook page. 

 

Public Comment - None 

 

 

Other Board Business: 

Member Sosnowski mentioned the retirement of long time Student Services Secretary, Ginny 

O’Connor Doyle on Oct. 31, 2019.   

 

Adjournment at: 7:14 PM 

 

***Denotes Consent Agenda 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 
 

Amy Krause, Secretary 

 

par 
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

REGULAR MEETING 

November 18, 2019 

Report #19-27 

 

 

Subject:  Personnel Report*** 

 

A. Employment --- Certified 

Name   Position     Salary    Effective 

Gail Schupbach  Social Worker    BA Step 20/$48,136  11/14/2019 

 

 

 

B. Employment --- Non-Certified 

Name   Position     Salary    Effective 

Ashley Lopez  Food Service Worker   $12.02/hr   10/24/2019 

Paula Ludwick  Bus Driver    $15.00/hr   10/28/2019 

Yolanda Cager  Substitute Bus Driver   $15.00/hr   10/28/2019 

 

 

 

C. Resignation --- Certified 

Name   From Position    Reason    Effective 

Emily Barber  Grades 5 --- 12 Art Teacher   Personal    10/25/2019 

Lance Enderle  Special Education Teacher HS  Personal    11/08/2019 

 

 

 

D. Transfer – Non-Certified 

Name   From Position   To Position    Effective 

Julia Puente  Child Care   Food Service    10/25/2019 

Rick Martinez  MS Head Custodian  Maintenance AA    11/11/2019 

Michelle Smethurst HS Registrar   Student Services Counseling Secretary 11/18/2019 

Angela Williams  FS2 Kitchen Lead Elmwood FS1 District Lead High School  11/15/2019 

Esperance Hourani FS3 Food Service Worker Elm FS2 Kitchen Lead Elmwood  11/15/2019 

 

 

 

E. Termination --- Non-Certified 

Name   From Position        Effective 

Fawn Bennett  Food Service Elmwood       10/24/2019 

Fraizer Walls  Bus Driver        10/28/2019 

 

 

 

F. Retirement --- Non-Certified 

Name   From Position    Reason    Effective 

Lana Gervasi  High School Food Service   Personal    11/06/2019 
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

Date: November 18, 2019 

 

 

FOR FUTURE ACTION 

 

Subject:  POLICY – First Reading 

 

Volume 34, No. 1 

Revised Policy – 1420  School Administrator Evaluation 

New Policy – 2265  Child Care Center Staff and Volunteers 

Revised Policy – 2628  State Aid Incentives 

Revised Policy – 3210  Staff Ethics 

Revised Policy – 3220  Professional Staff Evaluation 

Revised Policy – 5220  Late Arrival and Early Dismissal 

Revised Policy – 6800  System of Accounting 

Revised Policy – 7300  Disposition of Real Property 

New Policy – 7440.03  Small Unmanned Aircraft Systems 

Revised Policy – 8462  Student Abuse and Neglect 

Revised Policy – 2410  Prohibition of Referral or Assistance 

Revised Policy – 2414  Reproductive Health and Family Planning 

Revised Policy – 2418  Sex Education 

New Policy – 1615  Use of Tobacco by Administrators 

Revised Policy – 3215  Use of Tobacco by Professional Staff 

Revised Policy – 4215  Use of Tobacco by Support Staff 

Revised Policy – 5512  Use of Tobacco by Students 

Revised Policy – 7434  Use of Tobacco on School Premises 

 

 

Recommendation: 

The Superintendent recommends the Board of Education review the policy updates listed above 

and on the previous page at first reading. 
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G 
wAR'ioRs 

WAVERLY 

Book Policy Manual 

Section 1000 Administration 

Title 

Code 

Status 

SCHOOL ADMINISTRATOR EVALUATION 

po1420 

Adopted 

Policy Committee 

March 14, 2011 

June 20, 2016 Last Revised 

1420 - SCHOOL ADMINISTRATOR EVALUATION 

The Board of Education, through the powers derived from the School Code and other relevant statutes, is responsible for the 
employment and discharge of all personnel. To carry out this responsibility, with the involvement of school administrators, it 
delegates to the Superintendent, the function of establishing and implementing a rigorous, transparent, and fair performance 
evaluation system that does all of the following: 

A. fevaluates the school administrator's job performance at least annually in a year-end evaluation, while provid ing t imely 
and constructive feedback; 

The Superintendent or designee shall perform administrators' evaluations. Administrators rated highly effective on three 
(3) consecutive year-end evaluations may be evaluated every other year, at the District's discretion . 

B. festablishes clear approaches to measuring student growth and provides school administrators with relevant data on 
student growth; 

C. fevaluates a school administrator's job performance as highly effective, effective, minimally effective, or ineffective, 
using multiple rating categories that take into account student growth and assessment data . For the 2018-2019 school 
.Y.eur2015 2016, 2016 2017 aAel 2017 2018 seheel -,•ears twenty-five (25) percent of the annual year-end evaluation shall 
be based on student growth and assessment data. Beginning with the 201 ,28 -20 20-1-9 school year, forty (40) percent of 
the annual year-end evaluation shall be based on student growth and assessment data . 

For building level administrators, the data to be used is the aggregate student growth and assessment data that are used 
in teacher annual year-end evaluations in each school in which the school administrator works as an administrator. For a 
central-office-level administrator, the pertinent data is that of the entire School District . 

D. 1/:ttses the evaluations, at a minimum, to inform decisions regarding all of the following: 

1. I l:he effectiveness of school administrators, so that they are given ample opportunities for improvement 

2. _epromotion, retention, and development of school administrators, including providing relevant coaching , 
instruction support, or professional development 

3. Btemoving ineffective school administrators after they have had ample opportunities to improve, and providing 
that these decisions are made using rigorous standards and streamlined, transparent, and fair procedures 

E. The portion of the annual year-end evaluation that is not based on student growth and assessment data shall be based 
on at least the following for the school in which the school administrator works as an administrator: 

https://go.boarddocs.com/mi/wav/Board.nsf/Private?open&login# 1/3 10
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1. The school administrators' training and proficiency in conducting teacher performance evaluations ifs/he does so 
or his/her designee's proficiency and training if the administrator designates such duties. 

2. The progress made by the school or District in meeting the goals established in the school/District improvement 
plan. 

3. Student attendance. 

4. Student, parent and teacher feedback and other information considered pertinent by the Board . 

F. For the purposes of conducting annual year-end evaluations under the performance evaluation system, by tl=te be§iAAifl§ 
ef t:1<1e 2816 2817 seheel ','ear, the District shall adopt and implement one (1) or more of the evaluation tools for teachers 
or administrators, if available, that are included on the list established and maintained by the Michigan Department of 
Education ("MDE"). However, if the District has one (1) or more local evaluation tools for administrators or modifications 
of an evaluation tool on the list, and the District complies with G., below, the district may conduct annual year-end 
evaluations for administrators using one (1) or more local evaluation tools or modifications. The evaluation tools shall be 
used consistently among the schools operated by the District so that all similarly situated school administrators are 
evaluated using the same measures . 

G. Be§iAAifl§ with the 2816 2817 seheel ·,.ear, t i he district shall post on its public website all of the following information 
about the measures it uses for its performance evaluation system for school administrators . 

1. The research base for the evaluation framework, instrument, and process or, if the district adapts or modifies an 
evaluation tool from the MDE list, the research base for the listed evaluation tool and an assurance that the 
adaptations or modifications do not compromise the validity of that research base. 

2. The identity and qualifications of the author or authors or, if the district adapts or mod ifies an evaluation tool from 
the MDE list, the identity and qualifications of a person with expertise in teacher evaluations who has reviewed the 
adapted or modified evaluation tool. 

3. Either evidence of reliability, validity, and efficacy or a plan for developing that evidence or, if the district adapts or 
modifies an evaluation tool from the MDE list, an assurance that the adaptations or modifications do not 
compromise the reliability, validity, or efficacy of the evaluation tool or the evaluation process. 

4. The evaluation frameworks and rubrics with detailed descriptors for each performance level on key summative 
indicators. 

5. A description of the processes for conducting classroom observations, collecting evider:ice, conducting evaluation 
conferences, developing performance ratings, and developing performance improvement plans. 

6. A description of the plan for providing evaluators and observers with training. 

H. Be§iAAiA§ with the 2816 2817 seheel ·,·earThe District shall also : 

1. The DistFiet shall 13,Erovide training to school administrators on the measures used by the district in its 
performance evaluation system and on how each of the measures is used. This training may be provided a district 
or by a consortium consisting of (2) or more districts, the intermediate school district or a public school academy. 

2. The DistFiet shall e.!;_nsure that training is provided to all evaluators and observers. The training shal l be provided 
by an individual who has expertise in the evaluation tool or tools sued by the District, which may include either a 
consultant on that evaluation tool or framework or an individual who has been trained to train others in the use of 
the evaluation tool or tools. The District may provide the training in the use of the evaluation tool or tools if the 
trainer has expertise in the evaluation tool or tools. 

The evaluation program shall aim at the early identification of specific areas in which the individual administrator needs help so 
that appropriate assistance may be provided or arranged for. A supervisor offering suggestions for improvement to an 
administrator shall not release that professional staff member from the responsibility to improve. If an administrator, after 
receiving a reasonable degree of assistance, fails to perform his/her assigned responsibilities in a satisfactory manner, dismissal, 
or non-renewal procedures may be invoked . In such an instance, all relevant evaluation documents may be used in the 
proceedings. 

Evaluations shall be conducted of each administrator as stipulated in the revised School Code, the employment contract, the 
Superintendent's administrative guidelines and as directed by the Michigan Department of Education . An administrator shall be 

https://go.boarddocs.com/mi/wav/Board.nsf/Private?open&login# 2/3 11
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given a copy of any documents relating to his/her performance which are to be placed in the personnel file. 

This policy shall not deprive an administrator of any rights provided by State law or any contractual rights consistent with State 
law. 

Revised 6/13/11 
Revised 10/20/14 
Revised 1/19/15 
Revised 6/15/15 
Revised 11/16/15 

© Neola 2012:5 

Legal References: M.C.L. 380.1249, 1249b 

Legal M.C.L. 380.1249 

Last Modified by Patty Roost on October 18, 2019 

https://go.boarddocs.com/mi/wav/Board .nsf/Private?open&login# 3/3 12
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Section 

Title 

Code 

Status 

Policy Manual 

2000 Program 

BoardDocs® PL 

G 
wARiaAs 

W AVERLY 

CHILD CARE CENTER STAFF AND VOLUNTEERS 

2265 

Policy Committee 

2265 - CHILD CARE CENTER STAFF AND VOLUNTEERS 

Background Checks 

All staff members employed by the District whose job responsibilities include working with children in the District's 

[DRAFTING NOTE: YOU MUST SELECT ALL CATEGORIES THAT ARE PROVIDED IN YOUR DISTRICT THAT 
ARE COVERED BY THE CHILD CARE ORGANIZATIONS ACT] 

(X ) pre-school programs, 

(X ) before or after school programs, 

(X ) early childhood development programs, 

(X ) child or day care center, 

and all other persons 18 years or older who provide unsupervised care or have unsupervised access to the children in 
the program(s) OPTION] [X ], including volunteers, [END OF OPTION] must consent to and complete a 
comprehensive background check compliant with the requirements of the Child Care Organizations Act. 

[DRAFTING NOTE: SELECT THE ABOVE OPTION ONLY IF YOU DO NOT SELECT THE OPTION BELOW 
PROHIBITING VOLUNTEERS FROM UNSUPERVISED ACCESS.] 

All staff members and any volunteers who have contact with children in the program(s) at least four ( 4) hours per 
week for more than two (2) consecutive weeks must have test results on file with the District indicating that they are 
free from communicable tuberculosis. The test results must have been verified within one (1) year before 
employment or volunteering. 

Supervision of Volunteers 

All persons who volunteer in the program(s), including the parents or guardians of a child receiving care or services, 
will be supervised by the District staff member(s) who are working in the program(s). District staff members will be 
informed of their supervisory roles [OPTION] (X ) including the requirement that volunteers shall not engage in 
unsupervised care or supervision of the children or be provided unsupervised access to the children in the 
program(s). [END OF OPTION] 

[DRAFTING NOTE: SELECT THIS OPTION IF YOU SELECTED THE OPTION ABOVE.] 

District staff members must report any issues or concerns of any nature relating to volunteers to the [PICK ONE] [X 
] building principal [ ] Superintendent [X ] Director [END OF OPTIONS] at the first available opportun ity. The 
building principal or Director [insert selection from preceding sentence] will promptly address all issues or 
concerns and determine whether any instruction, changes, corrective action or other remed ies should be 
implemented . 

https://go.boarddocs.com/mi/wav/Board.nsf/Private?open&login# 1/2 13
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All volunteers must comply with Board policies and District guidelines while acting as a volunteer and are subject to 
removal or prohibition from participating as a volunteer in the program(s) . 

© Neola 2019 

Legal References: M.C.L. 722.111, et seq. 

Last Modified by Patty Roost on October 18, 2019 
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Title 

Code 

Status 

Adopted 

Last Revised 

Policy Manual 

2000 Program 

STATE AID INCENTIVES 

po2628 

Policy Committee 

June 14, 2004 

July 10, 2017 

2628 - STATE AID INCENTIVES 

BoardDocs® PL 

G 
wnn:r.'ons 

WAVERLY 

The Board of Education, in its efforts to provide a quality education for the students of this District, shall review annually the 
State School Aid Act to determine any programs or incentives that offer additional revenues. 

The Superintendent shall examine the requirements for each of the programs or incentives to determine which are feasible for 
this District and provide the Board with the necessary resolutions for those selected. 

[X ] At Risk Funding 

The State School Aid Act provides Section 31a funding for instructional and student support services who meet the at­
risk identification characteristics specified in Section 31a(20).. 

At-risk characteristics include low achievement on State- or local-administered assessments in mathematics, English 
language arts, social studies or science; failure to meet proficiency standards in reading by the end of 3rd grade or 
career and college readiness for high school students at the end of 12th grade; a victim of child abuse or neglect; is a 
pregnant teenager or teenage parent; has a family history of school failure, incarceration or substance abuse; is 
economically disadvantaged; is an English learner (EL).; is chronically absent as defined and reRorted to the Center for 
Educational Performance and Information (CEPI).; is an immigrant who has immigrated within the immediately.: 
Qreceding three (J.Lv.earsa student in a priority or priority successor school; and in the absence of State or local 
assessment data, meets at least two or more identified risk factors. 

Section 31a funds are limited to instructional services, and direct non-instructional services to students. They may not 
be used for administration or other related costs. The District shall implement multi-tiered systems of support, as 
required, in order to access such funding. 

Annually, the Superintendent shall allocate such funding to appropriate programs and services based on District 
priorities. Section 31a funds may be used to provide an anti-bullying or crisis intervention program. 

[END OF OPTION] 

© Neola 20126 

Legal State School-Aid Act 

Last Modified by Patty Roost on October 18, 2019 
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Policy Manual 

Vol. 34, No . 1 - September 2019 

Vol. 34, No. 1 - September 2019 Revised STAFF ETHICS 

po3210 

Adopted 

Last Revised 

Policy Committee 

June 14, 2004 

December 15, 2014 

3210 - STAFF ETHICS 

An effective educational program requires the services of men and women of integrity, high ideals, and human understanding. To 
maintain and promote these essentials, the Board of Education expects all professional staff members to maintain high 
standards in their working relationships, and in the performance of their professional duties, to: 

A. ResP-onsibili!Y. to the Profession 

1. demonstrate res12onsibilitY. for oneself as an ethical 12rofessional ;, 

2. acknowledge, address and attem12t to resolve ethical issues in an a1212ro12riate manner;_ 

3. 12romote and advance the 12rofession within and bev.ond the school communitY.;. 

B. ResP-onsibili!Y. to Professional ComP-etence 

1. demonstrate commitment to high standards of 12ractice;_ 

2. demonstrate res12onsible use of data, materials, research and assessment;_ 

3. act in the best interest of all students;. 

C. ResP-onsibili!Y. to Students 

1. res12ect the rights and dignitY. of students;. 

2. demonstrate an ethic of care for students;_ 

3. maintain student trust and confidentialitY. in a develo12mentally_g_J2Rro12riate manner and within a1212rowiate limits;_ 

D. ResP-onsibili!Y. to the School Communit:v. 

1. 12romote effective and a1212ro12riate relationshiRS with Rarents/ouardians;. 

2. 12romote effective and aR12ro12riate relationshiRS with colleagues;_ 

https://go.boarddocs.com/mi/wav/Board .nsf/Private?open&login# 1/2 16
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3. 1:1romote effective and a1:11:1ro1:1riate relationshiRS with the communitY. and other stakeholders;. 

4. 1:1romote effective and a1:11:1ro1:1riate relationshiRS with em1:1loY.ers;_ 

5. understand the 1:1roblematic nature of dual or multi1:1le relationshi~;_ 

E. ResP-onsible and Ethical Use of Technology 

1. use technolog,Y. in a res1:1onsible manner;. 

2. ensure student safetY. and well-being when using technolog_v. ;. 

3. maintain confidentialitY. in the use of technologY..;_ 

4 . 1:1romote the aP..1:1ro1:1riate use of technolog,Y. in educational settings;_ 

F. CK) recognize basic dignities of al l individuals with whom they interact in the performance of duties; 

G. ( ~ ) represent accurately their qualifications; 

H. ( ~ ) exercise due care to protect the mental and physica l safety of students, colleagues, and subordinates; 

I. (~-) seek and apply the knowledge and skills appropriate to assigned respons ibilities; 

J. (~ ) keep in confidence lega lly-confidential information as they may secure; 

K. ( ~ ) ensure that their actions or those of another on their behalf are not made with specific intent of advanci ng private 
economic interests; 

L. (~ ) avoid accepting anything of value offered by another for the purpose of influenci ng j udgment; 

M. ( ~ ) refrain from using position or public property, or permitting another person to use an employee's position or public 
property for partisan political or relig ious purposes. Th is will not be im1:1lemented in a manner that limits constitutionallY. 
or leg2JJ.Y_J:lrotected rights as a citizen. iA Ae v~ay limit eeAstitutieAally er legally ~reteeted rigl9ts as a eitizeA . 

In keeping with the ethical responsibilities of the professional staff, the Board of Education_1:1rohibits staff from engaglo.g in a 
requires tl9at staff Aet eAgage iA aA'; romantic or sexual relationship of any kind with students of th is District, regardless of thew 
student's age . Professional staff should not provide alcohol , drugs, cigarettes, or any other contraband to a student. 

© Neola ~ 2019 

Legal Michigan Code of Educational Ethics 

M.C.L. 750.520b, 750.520c, 750.520d, 750.520e 

Last Modified by Patty Roost on October 18, 2019 
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Book Policy Manual 

Section 3000 Professional Staff 

Title 

Code 

Status 

Copy of PROFESSIONAL STAFF EVALUATION 

po3220 

Adopted 

Policy Committee 

June 14, 2004 

June 20, 2016 Last Revised 

3220 - PROFESSIONAL STAFF EVALUATION 

The Board of Education, through the powers derived from the School Code and other relevant statutes, is responsible for the 
employment and discharge of all personnel. To carry out this responsibility, with involvement of professional staff, it delegates to 
the Superintendent the function of establishing and implementing a rigorous, transparent, and fair performance evaluation 
system that does all of the following: 

A. evaluates the employee's job performance at least annually in a year-end evaluation, while providing timely and 
constructive feedback 

Teachers rated highly effective on three (3) consecutive year-end evaluations may be evaluated every other year, at the 
District's discretion. 

B. establishes clear approaches to measuring student growth and provides professional staff with relevant data on student 
growth 

Coffiffienein§ witl9 tl9e 2015 16 sel9ool •,eaF, tl9e •,eaF end evaluation of student §Fov.·tl9 sl9all ee based on the most recent 
three (3) consecutive school years of student growth data, or all available student growth data if less than three (3) 
years is available. 

C. evaluates an employee's job performance, using rating categories of highly effective, effective, minimally effective and 
ineffective, which take into account student growth and assessment data. For the 2015 2016, 2016 2017 and 2017 
2018 sel9ool yettf52018-2019 school v.ear twenty-five (25) percent of the annual year-end evaluation shall be based on 
student growth and assessment data. Beginning with the 201.28 - 2020-1-9 school year, forty percent (40%) of the annual 
year-end evaluation shall be based on student growth and assessment data . 

Evaluations must also comR.LY. withFoF tl9ese puFposes, student §Fowtl9 sl9all ee ffieasuFed ey the following: 

1. Be§innin§ witl9 tl9e 2016 2017 sel9ool •;eaF, I t he portion of a teacher's annual year-end evaluation that is not 
based on student growth and assessment data shall be based primarily on a teacher's performance as measured 
by the District as described below. 

2. Beginning with the 2018 - 2019 school year, for core content areas in grades and subjects in which state 
assessments are administered, fifty percent (50%) of student growth must be measured using the state 
assessments, and the portion of student growth not measured using state assessments must be measured using 
multiple research-based growth measures or alternative assessments that are rigorous and comparable across 
schools within the District. Student growth also may be measured by student learning objectives or nationally 
normed or locally adopted assessments that are aligned to state standards, or based on achievement of 
individualized education program goals . 
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3. The portion of a teacher's eva luation that is not measured using student growth and assessment data or using the 
evaluation tool developed or adopted by the District shall incorporate criteria enumerated in section M.C.L. 
380.1248(1)(b)(i) to (iit) that are not otherwise evaluated under the tool. (See Policy 3131.) 

4. If there are student growth and assessment data available for a teacher for at least three (3) school years, the 
annual year-end evaluation shall be based on the student growth and assessment data for the most recent three 
(3) consecutive-school-year period. If there are not student growth and assessment data available for a teacher 
for at least three (3) school years, the annual year-end evaluation shall be based on all student growth and 
assessment data that are available for the teacher. 

D. uses the evaluations, at a minimum, to inform decisions regarding all of the following: 

1. the effectiveness of employees, so that they are given ample opportunities for improvement 

2. promotion, retention, and development of employees, including providing relevant coaching, instruction support, 
or professional development 

3. whether to grant tenure or full certification, or both, to employees, using rigorous standards and streamlined, 
transparent, and fair procedures 

4. removing ineffective tenured and untenured employees after they have had ample opportunities to improve, and 
providing that these decisions are made using rigorous standards and streamlined, transparent, and fair 
procedures 

E. provides a mid-year progress report for every certificated teacher who is in the first year of probation or has received a 
rating of minimally effective or ineffective on the most recent annual year-end evaluation 

This mid-year report shall not replace the annual year-end evaluation . The mid-year report shall: 

1. be based, at least in part, on student achievement; 

2. be aligned with the teacher's individualized development plan; 

3. include specific performance goals and any recommended training for the remainder of the school year, as well as 
written improvement plan developed in consultation with the teacher that incorporates the goals and training. 

F. includes classroom observations in accordance with the following: 

1. must include review of the lesson plan, State curriculum standards being taught and student engagement in the 
lesson 

2. must include multiple observations unless the teacher has received an effective or higher rating on the last two 
(2) year-end evaluations 

3. observations need not be for an entire class period 

4. beginning with the 2016 2017 sehool yeaF, at least one (1) observation must be unscheduled; 

5. beginning with the 2016 2017 sehool yeaF, the school administrator responsible for the teacher's performance 
evaluation shall conduct at least one ( 1) of the observations; 

Other observations may be conducted by other observers who are trained in the use of the evaluation tool as 
described below. These other observers may be teacher leaders. 

6. beginning ·n•ith the 2016 2017 sehool yeaF, the district shall ensure that, within thirty (30) days after each 
observation, the teacher is provided with feedback from the observation. 

G. For the purposes of conducting annual year-end evaluations under the performance evaluation system, by the beginning 
of 2016 2017 sehool yeaF: 
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1. the District will adopt and implement one (1) or more of the evaluation tools for teachers that are included on the 
list established and maintained by the Michigan Department of Education ("MDE"). 

and/or 

2. the District will use its local evaluation tool(s) for teachers or modifications of an evaluation tool on the list, which 
must comply with H., below. 

The evaluation tool(s) shall be used consistently among the schools operated by the District so that all similarly situated 
teachers are evaluated using the same evaluation tool. 

H. Begiflfliflg witl=t tl=te 2016 2017 sel=teel ,,.ear, ti he District will post on its public website all of the following information 
about the measures it uses for its performance evaluation system for teachers : 

1. The research base for the evaluation framework, instrument, and process or, if the District adapts or modifies an 
evaluation tool from the MDE list, the research base for the listed evaluation tool and an assurance that the 
adaptations or modifications do not compromise the validity of that research base . 

2. The identity and qualifications of the author or authors or, if the District adapts or modifies an evaluation tool from 
the MDE list, the identity and qualifications of a person with expertise in teacher evaluations who has reviewed the 
adapted or modified evaluation tool. 

3. Either evidence of reliability, validity, and efficacy or a plan for developing that evidence or, if the District adapts or 
modifies an evaluation tool from the MDE list, an assurance that the adaptations or modifications do not 
compromise the reliability, validity, or efficacy of the evaluation tool or the evaluation process. 

4. The evaluation frameworks and rubrics with detailed descriptors for each performance level on key summative 
indicators. 

5. A description of the processes for conducting classroom observations, collecting evidence, conducting evaluation 
conferences, developing performance ratings, and developing performance improvement plans. 

6. A description of the plan for providing evaluators and observers with training. 

I. The District shall alsoBegiflfliflg witl=t tl=te 2016 2017 sel=teel year : 

1. Tl=te District Nill pf rovide training to teachers on the evaluation tool(s) used by the District in its performance 
evaluation system and how each evaluation tool is used . This training may be provided by a district or by a 
consortium consisting of the District, the intermediate school district or a public school academy. 

2. Tl=te District will ef nsure that training is provided to all evaluators and observers. The training shall be provided by 
an individual who has expertise in the evaluation tool or tools used by the District, which may include either a 
consultant on that evaluation tool or framework or an individual who has been trained to train others in the use of 
the evaluation tool or tools. The District may provide the training in the use of the evaluation tool or tools if the 
trainer has expertise in the evaluation tool or tools. 

The staff evaluation program shall aim at the early identification of specific areas in which the individual professional staff 
member needs help so that appropriate assistance may be provided or arranged for. A supervisor offering suggestions for 
improvement to a professional staff member shall not release that professional staff member from the responsibility to improve. 
If a professional staff member, after receiving a reasonable degree of assistance, fails to perform his/her assigned 
responsibilities in a satisfactory manner, dismissal, or non-renewal procedures may be invoked. A teacher rated as "ineffective" 
on three (3) consecutive year-end evaluations must be dismissed from employment as a teacher with the District. In such an 
instance, all relevant evaluation documents may be used in the proceedings. 

If a non-probationary teacher is rated as ineffective on an annual year-end evaluation, the teacher may request a review of the 
evaluation and the rating by the Superintendent. The request for a review must be submitted in writing within twenty (20) days 
after the teacher is informed of the rating. Upon receipt of the request, the Superintendent shall review the evaluation and rating 
and may make any modifications as appropriate based on his/her review. However, the performance evaluation system shall not 
allow for a review as described in this subdivision more than twice in a three (3) school-year period . 

Begiflfliflg witl=t tl=te 2018 2019 sel=teel 'fear, ti he District shall not assign a student to be taught in the same subject area for 
two (2) consecutive years by a teacher who has been rated as ineffective on his/her two (2) most recent annual year-end 
evaluations. If the District is unable to comply with this and plans to assign a student to be taught in the same subject area for 
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two (2) consecutive years by a teacher who has been rated as ineffective on his/her two (2) most recent annual year-end 
evaluations, the Board will notify the student's parent or legal guardian in writing not later than July 15 immediately preceding 
the beginning of the school year for which the student is assigned to the teacher, that the District is unable to comply and that 
the student has been assigned to be taught in the same subject area for a second consecutive year by a teacher who has been 
rated as ineffective on his/her two (2) most recent annual year-end evaluations. The notification shall include an explanation of 
why the Board is unable to comply. 

Evaluations shall be conducted of each professional staff member as stipulated in the Teacher Tenure Act, the revised School 
Code, a negotiated agreement or contract, the Superintendent's administrative guidelines and as directed by the Michigan 
Department of Education. A professional staff member shal l be given a copy of any documents relating to his/her performance 
which are to be placed in the personnel file. 

n,e e-taluatief'I 13FeeeeuFe set feFti'l abe¥e if'I ti'lis 13eliE'f' si'lall be if'I effeet as ef Se13teffibeF 1, 2011, uF1less ti'lere is a eelleeti¥e 
baFgaiF1iF1g agreeffief'lt if'I 13laee as ef Jul·,- 19, 2011, wi'liei'l weule 13re·teF1t iffi13 leffieF1tatieF1 ef ti'lis 13rneeeure. !Fl ti'lat ease, ti'le 
13reeeeuFe ffiust be if'I 13laee aF1e beeeffie effeeti"te u13eF1 ti'le e*13iratieF1 ef ti'le baFgaiF1iF1g agFeeffief'lt. 

This policy shall not deprive a professional staff member of any rights provided by State law or contractual rights consistent with 
State law. 

Revised 3/14/11 
Revised 6/13/11 
Revised 1/19/15 
Revised 6/15/15 

© Neola 201,26 

Legal M.C.L. 380.1249 (as amended) 

Last Modified by Patty Roost on October 21, 2019 
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5230 - LATE ARRIVAL AND EARLY DISMISSAL 

It is necessary that a student be in attendance throughout the school day in order to benefit fully from the educational program 
of the District. 

The Board of Education recognizes, however, that from time-to-time compelling circumstances require that a student be late to 
school or dismissed before the end of the school day. 

As agent responsible for the education of the children of this District, the Board shall require that the school be notified in 
advance of such absences by written or personal request of the student's parent, which shall state the reason for the tardiness 
or early dismissal. Justifiable reasons shall be determined by the principal. 

If one parent has been awarded custody of the student by the courts, the parent of custody shall provide the school with a copy 
of the custody order and inform the school in writing of any limitations in the rights of the noncustodial parent. Absent such 
notice, the school will presume that the student may be released into the care of either parent. 

No student who has a medical disability which may be incapacitating may be released without a person to accompany him/her. 

No student shall be released to anyone who is not authorized such custody by the parents. 

[2l] Presentation of Rhoto identification mav. be reguired of anv.one authorized such custody..,_(See Form 5230 Fl). 

© Neola 2019 

Last Modified by Patty Roost on October 21 , 2019 
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6800 - SYSTEM OF ACCOUNTING 

It is the policy of the Board of Education that a chart of accounts be established in accordance with the requirements of the 
State Department of Education for the accounting of all District funds. The Superintendent is responsible for an accounting of all 
capital assets to protect the financial investment of the District against catastrophic loss. Further, the Superintendent will 
establish procedures and regulations necessary to properly account for capital assets and comply with generally accepted 
accounting principles (GAAP) and ensure that the District's capital assets are properly insured. 

GASB 84 

The District's sv.stem of accounting shall comRIY. with all aR.Rlicable requirements of the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board, Statement No. 84 (GASB 84). In accordance with GASS 84, the District will reRort aR,Rlicable 
fiducia[Y. activities as identified in either the Rrivate RUrRose trust fund or the custodial fund. TY.Rically, these activities 
include recognized student and school-related activitY. funds held in a bank account maintained bY. the District. These 
funds shall be subject to the accounting and requirements SRecified in the Michigan Public Schools Accounting Manual. 
An activitY. not identified as a fi duciacv. activitY. under GASS 84 will be deemed a governmental activitY. and will be 
reRorted in a governmental fund. 

GASB 54 

The District's system of accounting shall comply with all requirements of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, 
Statement No. 54 (GASB 54). In accordance with GASB 54, the District will report its fund balances in the following categories: 

• Nonspendable fund balance-amounts that are not in a spendable form (such as inventory) or are required to be 
maintained intact (such as the corpus of an endowment fund). 

• Restricted fund balance-amounts constrained to specific purposes by their providers (such as grantors, bondholders, and 
higher levels of government), through constitutional provisions, or by enabling legislation . 

• Committed fund balance-amounts constrained to specific purposes by the Board; to be reported as committed, amounts 
cannot be used for any other purpose unless the Board takes action to remove or change the constraint . 

• Assigned fund balance-amounts the Board intends to use for a specific purpose; intent can be expressed by the Board or 
by an official or committee to which the Board delegates the authority. 

• Unassigned fund balance-amounts that are available for any purpose ; these amounts are reported only in the general 
fund. 
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The Board authorizes the auditors and directs its administrative staff to take all steps necessary to comply with the requirements 
of GASB 54. All revenue and funds will be designated to one of the above categories. 

The Superintendent shall be responsible for the proper accounting of all District funds. S/He shall ensure that expenditures are 
budgeted under and charged against those accounts which most accurately describe the purpose for which such monies are to 
be or have been spent. Wherever appropriate and practicable, salaries of individual employees, expenditures for single pieces of 
equipment, and the like shall be prorated under the several accounts which most accurately describe the purposes for which 
such monies are to be or have been spent. 

The Superintendent is responsible to implement procedures and practices that will determine: 1) Capitalization policies for 
District assets (i.e., which assets will be capitalized and depreciated over their estimated useful life versus which assets will be 
expensed in year of purchase); 2) Methods for calculating annual and accumulated depreciation expense for assets including 
estimates for asset lives, residual asset values, and depreciation methodology; 3) Procedures for recording gain or loss on sale 
of capital assets and proceeds from the sale of capital assets in compliance with GAAP Reporting of estimated cash values or 
replacement values to District insurance providers . 

A report of the revenues and expenditures in the fund reporting categories established above shall be made to the Board on a 
month ly basis by the Superintendent. 

The Board's annual financial statements will include information such as: 1) beginning and ending balances of capital assets; 2) 
beginning and ending balances of accumulated depreciation, 3) total depreciation expense for the fiscal year. 

Such reporting shall include description of significant capital asset activity during the fiscal year including: acquisitions through 
purchase or donation, sales or dispositions including the proceeds and gains or losses on the sale, changes in methods of 
calculating depreciation expense or accumulated depreciation, such as, estimates of useful life, residual values, depreciation 
methodology (e.g. straight line or other method) . 

Before implementing procedures or changing procedures, the Superintendent will review the proposed procedure with the CPA 
appointed by the Board of Education to conduct the Board's financial audit. The procedures established shall comply with all 
statutorily required standards and generally accepted accounting procedures. 

© Neola 201~ 

Legal M.C.L.A. 41.422 et seq., 141.421 et seq. 

A.C. Rule R340.351 et seq . 

GASB #34 

GASB #54 

Last Modified by Patty Roost on October 21, 2019 
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7300 - DISPOSITION OF REAL PROPERTY 

The Board of Education believes that the efficient administration of the District requires the disposition of property and goods no 
longer necessary for the maintenance of the educational program or the operation of the School District. 

"Real Property" means land, including land improvements, structures and appurtenances thereto, but excludes moveable 
machinery and equipment. 

The Board shall direct the periodic review of all District property and authorize the disposition by sale, donation, trade, or discard 
of any property not required for school purposes in accordance with the provisions of this policy and Policy 7310 - Disposition of 
Surplus Property. The Board must a1212rove the terms of anv. sa le, lease or other dis12osition of real pro12erty..:. 

A. (~ } All written offers on real property under consideration for disposition shall be presented as an item on the agenda of 
a public Board meeting . A preliminary review of offers to purchase or lease shall include : source of offer, date of offer, 
expiration date of offer, and intended use of property. 

B. (~ } Written offers shall be referred to the Board Finance Committee for review and recommendations . . (2L}_Offers, when 
received, will be distributed to the members of the Board . 

C. (~ } All property considered for (sale) disposition 

(} may 

(~ } shall 

be subjected to a current, outside, professional appraisal prior to the solicitation of offers. 

E. (~ } All property considered for lease or sa le shall be reviewed by the Board prior to solicitation of offers. The solicitation 
of offers by the Board sha ll include an expiration date . 

F . .C2L} The Board mav. offer real 12ro12ertv. for sa le bY-2.D.Y. reasonable method, including listing with a real estate broker,. 
soliciting bids, or auction. 

G. (~ } The authorized agents of the Board to review all purchase or lease offers pertaining to sale or lease of property shall 
be the Superintendent and the Board Finance Committee. Hie BeaFet st'lall §i 1w"e fiAal appFe..,al ef all ceAtFas:s. 

H. (~ } In consideration of the best interest of the District and of the residents and taxpayers, the Board reserves the right 
to reject any and all offers at its sole discretion, regardless of price and terms. 

I. (~ } Potential purchasers or lessees shall demonstrate financial capability to meet the terms and conditions of their 
purchase or lease offer. 
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J. (~ ) Potential purchasers shall demonstrate reasonable likelihood of obtaining necessary city/township approvals and/or 
compliance with city/township zoning ordinances. 

@ Neela 2016.© Neola 2019 

Legal 2 C.F.R. 200.85 

Last Modified by Patty Roost on November 1, 2019 
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8462 - STUDENT ABUSE AND NEGLECT 

The Board of Education is concerned with the physical and mental well-being of the students of this District and will cooperate in 
the identification and reporting of cases of ch ild abuse or neglect in accordance with law. 

Each professional staff member employed by this District and all other Rersons emRlov.ed bY. this District who are mandato[Y. 
reRorters under the law who has reasonable cause to suspect child abuse or neglect shall be responsible for reporting 
immediately every case, whether ascertained or suspected, of abuse or neglect resulting in physical or mental injury to a student 
by other than accidental means. 

The professional staff member or other mandatOt:Y-.@ROrter or appropriate administrator shall immediately call the local office of 
the Family Independence Agency and shall secure prompt medical attention for any such injuries reported, if deemed necessary. 

S/He shall also notify the appropriate administrator according to the District's Reporting Procedure for Student Abuse or Neglect. 

Any support staff member who has reasonable cause to suspect child abuse or neglect shall immed iately report any such case to 
the principal who shall, in turn, immediately notify the Family Independence Agency. 

The identity of the reporting person shall be confidential, subject only to disclosure by consent or court order. A reporting staff 
member shall not be dismissed or otherwise pena lized for making a report of child abuse or neglect. 

Information concerning alleged chi ld abuse is confidential. Any unauthorized disclosure by an official or employee of the District 
is a violation of the law and subjects the disseminator to civil liabil ity for resulting damages. 

Each principal should be mindful of the possib ility of physical or mental abuse being infl icted on a student by a staff member. 
Any such instances, whether real or alleged, should be dea lt with in accordance with the admin istrative guidelines established by 
the Superintendent . 

.© Neola 2019 

Legal M.C.L.A. 722.621 et seq. 

Last Modified by Patty Roost on October 21, 2019 
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2410 - PROHIBITION OF REFERRAL OR ASSISTANCE 

IR aeeeFElaRee witR P~ieRigaR statute, a Ry effleeF, ageRt, eF eFRpleyee ef tRe BeaFEl ef EElueatieR is pFeRieiteEl fFeFR FefeFFiRg a 
stuEleRt feF aR aeeFtieR eF assistiRg a stuEleRt iR eetaiRiR!'J aR aeeFtieR. 
WReReveF it eeeeFRes Reeessar-,· te EliseipliRe a FReFReeF ef tRe staff feF 'tielatieR ef tRis peliey, tRe SupeFiRteREleRt sRall utilize 
Felateel pFeeeEluFes EleseFieeEl iR tRe Staff DiseipliRe Pel ie•r 1439, Peliey 3139, aREl Pelie·,. 4139 er tRe eurFeRt Regetiateel 
agreeFReRt, if applieaele . 

UsiRg Elue precess pFeeeElures, tRe SuperiRteREleRt sRall eeREluet aR iR 1w1estigatieR, as apprepriate te tRe situatieR, iRelueliRg 
pre'tieliRg tRe eFRple·,.ee witR reaseRaele Retiee aREl tRe eppeFtuRit·r te FespeREl. 
If it is EleteFFRiReel tRat aR·,· effleer, a!')eRt, eF eFRple·,.ee ef tRe Bea rel Ras vielateel tRis pelie•,., tRe BeaFEl sRall appl·; a fiRaReial 
peRalt·r agaiRst sueR iREli·wiiElual tRat is e€JUi\•aleRt te Rat less tRaR tRFee peFeeRt (3%) ef tRat iREli\'iElual's aRRual eeFRpeRsatieR. 
TRe DistFiet sRall Fef'uREl te tRe State SeReel Aiel fuREl aR aFReuRt ef FReRey e€jual te tRe aFReuRt ef tRe peRalty eF fiRe. 

In accordance with Michigan statute, anv. school official, member of the Board of Education, or emRlov.ee of the Board 
who is not the Rarent or the leg2l_guardian of the student involved is Rrohibited from referring a student for an 
abortion or assisting a student in obtaining an abortion. Anv. school official, member of the Board, or emRlov.ee of the 
Board who violates this ROlicY. is subject to disciRlinar:v. action. 

-
Anv. alleged violation of this ROlicv. shall be reRorted to the SuRerintendent, who shall follow the Rrocedures set out in 
PoliCY. 1439, Policv. 3139, PolicY. 4139 or the current negotiated bargaining.J!,greement, whichever is aRRlicable,..1.Q 
investigate the allegation. If the allegation relates to a school official, member of the Board, or emplov.ee of the 
Board to whom Policv. 1439, Policv. 3139, Policv. 4139 or a current negotiated bargaining.J!,greement does not aRPlY,. 
the SuRerintendent shall conduct an investigation, as aRRrORriate to the situation, including_Rroviding the Rerson with 
reasonable notice and the ORROrtunitY. to resRond. All disciRlinar:v. measures available under Board Policy_ 
1439, PoliCY. 3139 or Policv. 4139 mav. be utilized, as aRRrDRriate, if the SuRerintendent determines that a violation of 
this ROliCY. occurred. 

© Neola 201~ 

Legal M.C.L. 388.1766 
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2414 - REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH AND FAMILY PLANNING 

The Board of Education directs that instruction be provided on the principal modes by which dangerous communicable diseases, 
including HIV and AIDS, are spread and the best methods for the restriction and prevention of these diseases. The instruction 
shall stress that abstinence from sex is the only protection that is 100% effective aga inst unplanned pregnancy and sexually 
transmitted diseases, including HIV and AIDS, and that abstinence is a positive lifestyle for unmarried young people. 

No person shall dispense or otherwise distribute in a District school or on District school property a family planning drug or 
device. AdditionallY,...2llY. school official, member of the Board, or emRloyee of the Board who is not the Rarent or the leg_itl 
guardian of the student involved is Rrohibited from referring a student for an abortion. AelelitieAall·f, aAy e~ieer, ageAt, er 
ePAr:,le·,ee ef the Beare! is r:,rehieiteel frePA referriAg a sttJeleAt for aA aeertieA er assistiAg a sttieleAt iA eetaiAiAg aA aeertieA . 

Each person who teaches K to 12 students about human immunodeficiency virus infection and acquired immunodeficiency 
syndrome shall have training in human immunodeficiency virus infection and acquired immunodeficiency syndrome education for 
young people. Licensed health care professionals who have received training on human immunodeficiency virus infection and 
acquired immunodeficiency syndrome are exempt from this requirement. 

The District shall notify the parents, in advance of the instruction and about the content of the instruction, give the parents an 
opportunity, prior to instruction, to review the materials to be used (other than tests), as well as the opportun ity to observe the 
instruction, and advise the parents of their right to have their child excused from the instruction . 

Before any revisions to the curriculum on the subjects taught pursuant to M.C.L. 380.1169 are implemented, the Board shall 
hold at least two (2) public hearings on the proposed revisions. The hearings shall be held at least one (1) week apart and public 
notice of the hearings shall be given in the manner required for board meetings. A public hearing held pursuant to th is section 
may be held in conjunction with a public hearing held pursuant to M.C.L. 380.1507. 

Revised 6/13/05 
Revised 5/21/18 

© Neola 2019 
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In accordance with Michigan statute, the Board of Education authorizes instruction in sex education. Such instruction may 
include family planning, human sexuality, and the emotional, physical, psychological, hyg ienic, economic, and social aspects of 
family life. Instruction may also include the subjects of reproductive health and the recognition, prevention, and treatment of 
sexually transmitted disease. 

The instruction described in this policy shall stress that abstinence from sex is a responsible and effective method of preventing 
unplanned or out-of-wedlock pregnancy and sexually transmitted disease and is a positive lifestyle for unmarried young people . 

Such instruction shall be elective and not a requirement for graduation. 

A student shall not be enrolled in a class in which the subjects of family planning or reproductive health are discussed unless the 
student's parent or guardian is noti fied in advance of the course and the content of the course, is given a prior opportunity to 
review the materials to be used in the course and is notified in advance of his or her right to have the student excused from the 
class. The Michigan Board of Education shall determine the form and content of the notice required in this policy. 

Upon the written request of a student or the student's parent or legal guardian, the student shall be excused, without penalty or 
loss of academic credit, from attending a class described in this policy. If a parent or guardian submits a continuing written 
notice, the student will not be enrolled in a class described in this policy un less the parent or guardian submits a written 
authorization for that enrollment. 

The District shall provide the instruction by teachers qualified to teach health education. The Board shall establish a sex 
education advisory board and sha ll determine terms of service for the sex education advisory board, the number of members to 
serve on the advisory board, and a membership selection process that reasonably reflects the District's population. The Board 
shall appoint two (2) co-chairs for the advisory board, at least one (1) of whom is a parent of a child attending a District school. 
At least ( one-half) 1/2 of the members of the sex education advisory board shall be parents who have a child attending a District 
school, and a majority of these parent members shall be individuals who are not employed by a District. The sex education 
advisory board shall include students of the District, educators, local clergy, and community health professionals. Written or 
electronic notice of a sex education advisory board meeting shall be sent to each member at least two (2) weeks before the date 
of the meeting. 

The sex education advisory board shall : 

A. Establish program goals and objectives for student knowledge and skills that are likely to reduce the rates of sex, 
pregnancy, and sexually transmitted diseases. Additional program goals and objectives may be established by the sex 
education advisory board that are not contrary to Michigan law. 

B. Review the materials and methods of instruction used and make recommendations to the Board for implementation. The 
advisory board shall take into consideration the District's needs, demographics, and trends, including, but not limited to, 
teenage pregnancy rates, sexually transmitted disease rates, and incidents of student sexual violence and harassment. 
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established by the advisory board. The Board shall make the resulting report available to parents in the District. 

Before adopting any revisions in the materials or methods used in instruction under this policy, including, but not limited to, 
revisions to provide for the teaching of abstinence from sex as a method of preventing unplanned or out-of-wedlock pregnancy 
and sexually transmitted disease, the Board shall hold at least two (2) public hearings on the proposed revisions. The hearings 
shall be held at least one (1) week apart and public notice of the hearings shall be given in the manner required for Board 
meetings. A public hearing held pursuant to this section may be held in conjunction with a public hearing held pursuant to M.C.L. 
380.1169. 

Each person who provides instruction to K to 12 students in accordance with this policy shall receive training based on District 
approved standards and in accordance with training requirements of the Michigan Department of Education (MDE) and the 
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) . 

No person shall dispense or otherwise distribute in a District school or on District school property a family planning drug or 
device. AdditionallY.,....fillY. school official, member of the Board , or emRloyee of the Board who is not the Rarent or leg2Lguardian 
of the student involved is Rrohibited from referring a student for an abortion or assisting a student in obtain ing an abortion . 
AElelitieAall·f, afl'f effieer, a9eF1t, er efflpleyee ef tl=le Beare! is prel=libiteel freffi referrifl§ a stueleflt fer afl abertiefl er assistifl§ a 
stueleflt ifl ebtaiflifl§ afl abertiefl. 

For purposes of this policy, "family planning " means the use of a range of methods of fertility regulation to help individuals or 
couples avoid unplanned pregnancies; bring about wanted births; regulate the intervals between pregnancies; and plan the time 
at which births occur in relation to the age of parents. It may include the study of fetology. It may include marital and genetic 
information. Clinical abortion shall not be considered a method of family planning, nor shall abortion be taught as a method of 
reproductive health. 

© Neola 201~ 

Legal M.C.L. 380.1507, 380.1169, 388.1766 

Last Modified by Patty Roost on October 21, 2019 
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USE OF TOBACCO BY ADMINISTRATORS 

P01615 

Status Policy Committee 

1615 - USE OF TOBACCO BY ADMINI STRATORS 

The Board of Education recognizes that the use of tobacco presents a health hazard which can have serious 
consequences both for the user and the nonuser and is, therefore, of concern to the Board . 

In order to protect students and employees who choose not to use tobacco from an environment noxious to them and 
potentially damaging to their health, the Board prohibits the use of tobacco on District premises, in District vehicles, 
and in all school buildings owned and/or operated by the District. 

The Board prohibits the use ( ) or possession [END OF OPTION] of a tobacco product by administrators in District 
buildings, on District property (owned or leased), on District buses, and at any District- related event at all times 

(X ) (twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven (7) days a week) 

within any enclosed facility owned or leased or contracted for by the Board, and in the areas directly or indirectly 
under the control of the Board immediately adjacent to locations of ingress or egress to such facilities. This prohibition 
extends to any Board-owned and/or operated vehicles used to transport students and to all other Board-owned 
and/or operated vehicles. Such prohibition also applies to 

(X ) school grounds, 

(X ) athletic facilities, 

(X ) any school-related event, and 

(X ) on or off Board premises 

For purposes of this policy: 

1. "tobacco product" means a preparation of tobacco to be inhaled, chewed, or placed in a person's mouth; 

2. "use of a tobacco product" means any of the following: 

1. the carrying by a person of a lighted cigar, cigarette, pipe, or other lighted smoking device; 

2. the inhaling or chewing of a tobacco product; 

3. the placing of a tobacco product within a person's mouth; 

4. (X) the use or smoking of electronic, "vapor," or other substitute forms of cigarettes, clove cigarettes or 
other lighted smoking devices for burning tobacco or any other substance. 

[X ] The term "tobacco" includes any product that contains tobacco, is derived from tobacco, contains nicotine, ore­
cigarettes and other electronic smoking devices (including but not limited to "JUUL's"), but does not include any 
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cessation product approved by the United States Food and Drug Administration for use as a medical treatment to 
reduce or eliminate nicotine or tobacco dependence. 

The Superintendent shall require the posting of signs as requ ired. 

[X] Advertising/Promot ion 

In accordance with Policy 9700.01, tobacco advertising is prohibited on school grounds, in all school-sponsored 
publications, and at all school-sponsored events. 

[X ] Tobacco promotional items that promote the use of tobacco products, including clothing, bags, lighters, and 
other personal articles are not permitted on school grounds, in school vehicles, or at school-sponsored events. 

Employees who violate this policy shall be subject to disciplinary action in accordance with the applicable Collective 
Bargaining Agreement and/or in accordance with policies of the Board. [X ] Employees subject to such action may 
also be referred for smoking cessation treatment, support, and education services. 

© Neola 2019 

Last Modified by Patty Roost on October 21, 2019 
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USE OF TOBACCO BY PROFESSIONAL STAFF 

po3215 

Last Revised 

Policy Committee 

June 14, 2004 

June 13, 2011 

3215 - USE OF TOBACCO BY PROFESSIONAL STAFF 

The Board of Education recognizes that the use of tobacco presents a health hazard which can have serious consequences both 
for the user and the nonuser and is, therefore, of concern to the Board. 

In order to protect students and employees who choose not to use tobacco from an environment noxious to them and potentially 
damaging to their health, the Board prohibits the use of tobacco on District premises, in District vehicles, and in all school 
buildings owned and/or operated by the District. 

The Board prohibits the use of tobacco product by professional staff members in District buildings, on District property (owned or 
leased), on District buses, and at any District-related event at all times';' 

.(~}_(twentv.-four (24) hours a day, seven (Z)_lli!Y.S a week). 

within anv. enclosed facilitY. owned or leased or contracted for bY. the Board, and in the areas directlY. or indirectlv. under the 
control of the Board immediately_filjjacent to locations of ingress or egress to such facilities. This prohibition extends to anv. 
Board-owned and/or ORerated vehicles used to transRort students and to all other Board-owned and/or ORerated vehicles. Such 
Rrohibition also a1ml ies to 

.(X.} school grounds, . 

.(~) athletic facilities, . 

. (X.)___fillY. school-related event, and 

.(X.} on or off Board Rrem ises 

For purposes of this policy, 

A. "tobacco product" means a preparation of tobacco to be inhaled, chewed, or placed in a person's mouth. 

B. "use of a tobacco product" means any of the following: 

1. the carrying by a person of a lighted cigar, cigarette, pipe, or other lighted smoking device 

2. the inhaling or chewi ng of a tobacco product 
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3. the placing of a tobacco product within a person's mouth 

4. the use of smoking of electronic, "vapor," or other substitute forms of cigarettes, clove cigarettes or other lighted 
smoking devices for burning tobacco or any other substance. 

[XJ The term"tobacco" includes any_Qroduct that contains tobacco, is derived from tobacco, contains nicotine, ore­
ggarettes and other electron ic smoking devices (including but not limited to "JUUL's"), but does not include anv. 
cessation Qroduct aQQroved bY. the United States Food and Drug Administration for use as a medical treatment to 
reduce or eliminate nicotine or tobacco deQendence. 

The SuQerintendent shall reguire the Qosting of signs as reguired. 

-
DU Advertising/Promotion 

-
In accordance with Pol icv. 9700.01, tobacco advertising~Qrohibited on school grounds, in all school-sQonsored 
Qublications, and at all school-sQonsored events. 

-
D.U Tobacco Qromotional items that Qromote the use of tobacco Qroducts, including clothing,...Qg_g~,Jighters, and other 
Qersonal articles are not Qermitted on school grounds, in school vehicles, or at school-sQonsored events. 

-
EmQlov.ees who violate th is QOliCY. shall be subject to disciQlinacv. action in accordance with the ap_glicable Collective 
Bargaining_Agreement and/or in accordance with QOlicies of the Board. [_] EmQlov.ees subject to such action mav. also 
be referred for smoking cessation treatment,...fil!RROrt, and education services. 

Revised 3/14/11 

© Neola 2012¼-

Legal M.C.L.A. 333.12601 et seq . 

M.C.L.A. 750.473 

Last Modified by Patty Roost on October 21, 2019 
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USE OF TOBACCO BY SUPPORT STAFF 

po4215 

Status 

Adopted 

Last Revised 

Policy Committee 

June 14, 2004 

June 13, 2011 

4215 - USE OF TOBACCO BY SUPPORT STAFF 

The Board of Education recognizes that the use of tobacco presents a health hazard which can have serious consequences both 
for the user and the nonuser and is, therefore, of concern to the Board. 

In order to protect students and employees who choose not to use tobacco from an environment noxious to them and potentially 
damaging to their health, the Board prohibits the use of tobacco on District premises, in District vehicles, and in all school 
buildings owned and/or operated by the District. 

The Board prohibits the use of tobacco product by support staff members in District buildings, on District property ( owned or 
leased), on District buses, and at any District-related event at all times-:-

.OU_(twentv.-four (24) hours a day, seven (Z)..J@.Y.S a week). 

within anv. enclosed facilitY. owned or leased or contracted for bY. the Board, and in the areas directlY. or indirectlY. 
under the control of the Board immediately__g_gjacent to locations of ingress or egress to such facilities. This prohibition 
extends to anv. Board-owned and/or ORerated vehicles used to transRort students and to all other Board-owned 
and/or ORerated vehicles. Such Rrohibition also aRRlies to 

-
.(X ) school grounds,. 

-
.OL) athletic facilities, . 

.( X)_fillY. school -related event, and 

-
.(J.0 on or off Board Rremises 

For purposes of this policy, 

A. "tobacco product" means a preparation of tobacco to be inhaled, chewed, or placed in a person's mouth. 

B. "use of a tobacco product" means any of the following: 

1. the carrying by a person of a lighted cigar, cigarette, pipe, or other lighted smoking device 

2. the inhaling or chewing of a tobacco product 

3. the placing of a tobacco product within a person's mouth 
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4. afl6feF the use or smoking of electronic, "vapor," or other substitute forms of cigarettes, clove cigarettes or other 
lighted smoking devices for burning tobacco or any other substance. 

[X..l The term "tobacco" includes any_Rroduct that contains tobacco, is derived from tobacco, contains nicotine, ore­
ggarettes and other electronic smoking devices (including but not limited to "JUUL's")., but does not include anv. 
cessation 12roduct a1212roved bY. the United States Food and Drug Administration for use as a medical treatment to 
reduce or eliminate nicotine or tobacco de12endence. 

The Su12erintendent shall reguire the 12osting of signs as reguired. 

[X..] Advertising/ Promotion 

In accordance with PolicY. 9700.01 , tobacco advertising~12rohibited on school grounds, in all school-s12onsored 
RUblications, and at all school-s12onsored events . 

[X..] Tobacco 12romotional items that 12romote the use of tobacco 12roducts, including clothing,_Qg_g~,J[ghters, and other 
12ersonal articles are not 12ermitted on school grounds, in school vehicles, or at school-s12onsored events. 

Em12lov.ees who violate this 12oliCY. shall be subject to disciRlinacv. action in accordance with the ap.Qlicable Collective 
Bargaining_Agreement and/or in accordance with 12olicies of the Board. [X..] Em12lov.ees subject to such action mav. 
also be referred for smoking cessation treatment,...fil!QROrt, and education services. 

Revised 3/14/11 

© Neola 201~ 

Legal M.C.L.A. 333.12601 et seq. 

M.C.L.A. 750.473 

Last Modified by Patty Roost on October 21, 2019 
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USE OF TOBACCO BY STUDENTS 

po5512 

Last Revised 

Policy Committee 

March 14, 2011 

June 13, 2011 

5512 - USE OF TOBACCO BY STUDENTS 

The Board of Education recognizes that the use of tobacco presents a health hazard which can have serious consequences both 
for the user and the nonuser and is, therefore, of concern to the Board . 

In order to protect students and employees who choose not to use tobacco from an environment noxious to them and potentially 
damaging to their health, the Board proh ibits the use of tobacco on District premises, in District vehicles, and in all school 
buildings owned and/or operated by the District. 

The Board prohibits the use or possession of tobacco product by students in District buildings, on District property (owned or 
leased), on District buses, and at any District-related event. 

For purposes of this policy, 

A. "tobacco product" means a preparation of tobacco to be inhaled, chewed, or placed in a person's mouth. 

B. "use of a tobacco product" means any of the following: 

1. the carrying by a person of a lighted cigar, cigarette, pipe, or other lighted smoking device 

2. the inhaling or chewing of a tobacco product 

3. the placing of a tobacco product within a person's mouth 

4. ttft6feF the smoking of electronic, "vapor," or other substitute forms of cigarettes, clove cigarettes or other lighted 
smoking devices for burning tobacco or any other substance. 

[X..] The term " tobacco" includes any_12roduct that contains tobacco, is derived from tobacco, contains nicotine, ore­
ggarettes and other electronic smoking devices (including but not limited to "JUUL's")., but does not include anv. 
cessation 12roduct a1mroved bY. the United States Food and Drug Administration for use as a medical treatment to 
reduce or eliminate nicotine or tobacco de12endence. 

In order to 12rotect students and staff who choose not to use tobacco from an environment noxious to them, the 
Board 12rohibits the 12ossession, consum12tion,_12urchase or attempJ.JQ_Qurchase and/or use of tobacco or tobacco 
substitute 12roducts bY. students at all times 

.(X,_)_(twentv.-four (24) hours a day, seven (Z)__Qg_Y.S a week)_ 
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on Board Qremises, in Board-owned vehicles, within anv. indoor facilitY. owned or leased or contracted for by_ 
the Board, and/or used to Qrovide education or libra[Y. services to children, and at all Board -sQonsored events. 

[X..] This Qrohibition extends to anv. Board-owned and/or OQerated vehicles used to transQort students and to all other 
Board-owned and/or OQerated vehicles. Such Qrohibition also a1mlies to : 

.(X..) school grounds, . 

.(X..) athletic facilit ies, . 

. (X..)....fil!.Y. school - related event, and 

.(X..) on or off Board Qremises. 

[X.] Advertising/ Promotion 

In accordance with PolicY. 9700.01, tobacco advertising~Qrohibited on school grounds, in all school-sQonsored 
Qublications, and at all school-sQonsored events. 

[X..] Tobacco Qromotional items that Qromote the use of tobacco Qroducts, including clothing ,....Q.g_g~,J[ghters, and other 
Qersonal articles are not Qermitted on school grounds, in school vehicles, or at school-sQonsored events. 

[X ] Notification 

"No Tobacco" signs will be QOsted throughout the District. Students will be Qrovided notice of this QOliCY. through 
student handbooks. 

[X..] Educational Programming 

Tobacco-use Qrevention education shall be coordinated with the other comQonents of the school health program. Staff 
resQonsible for teaching tobacco-use Qrevention education shall have adeguate Qre-service training and QarticiQate in 
ongoing_Qrofessional develoQment activities to effectivelv. deliver education Qrogramming. PreQaration and 
Qrofessional develoQment activities shall Qrovide basic knowledge about the effects of tobacco use and effects of Qeer 
Qressure on tobacco use combined with effective instructional technigues and strategies and Qrogram-sQecific 
activities . 

Students who violate th is Qolicv. shall be subject to disciQlina[Y. action in accordance with the Student Code of 
Conduct/Student DisciQl ine Code and in accordance with Qolicies of the Board. [X..] Students subject to such action 
mav. also be referred for smoking cessation treatment,..fil!RQOrt, and education services. 

© Neola 201~ 

Legal M.C. L.A. 333.12601 et seq . 

M.C.L.A. 750.473 

Last Modified by Patty Roost on October 21, 2019 
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June 13, 2011 

7434 - USE OF TOBACCO ON SCHOOL PREMISES 

The Board of Education believes that the right of persons to use tobacco must be ba lanced against the right of those who do not 
use tobacco to breathe air untainted by tobacco. 

In order to protect students and employees who choose not to use tobacco from an environment noxious to them and potentially 
damaging to their health, the Board prohibits the use of tobacco products on District premises ( owned or leased), in Dist rict 
vehicles, at all school sponsored events and in all school buildings owned and/or operated by the District. 

For purposes of this policy, 

A. "tobacco product" means a preparation of tobacco to be inhaled, chewed, or placed in a person's mouth . 

B. "use of a tobacco product" means any of the following: 

1. the carrying by a person of a lighted cigar, cigarette, pipe, or other lighted smoking device 

2. the inhaling or chewing of a tobacco product 

3. the placing of a tobacco product within a person's mouth 

4. aftdfet' the use or smoking of electronic, "vapor," or other substitute forms of cigarettes, clove cigarettes or other 
lighted smoking devices for burning tobacco or any other substance. 

[X..] The term "tobacco" includes any_Qroduct that contains tobacco, is derived from tobacco, contains nicotine, ore­
ggarettes and other electronic smoking devices (including but not limited to "JUUL's"), but does not include any_ 
cessation Qroduct ai:mroved by_ the United States Food and Drug Administration for use as a med ical treatment to 
reduce or eliminate nicotine or tobacco deQendence. 

In order to Qrotect students and staff who choose not to use tobacco from an environment noxious to them, and 
because the Board does not condone smoking and/or the use of tobacco, the Board Qrohibits the use of tobacco or 
tobacco substitute Qroducts at all times 

.(X.,)_(twenty_-four hours a day, seven dav.s a week) 

within anv. enclosed facilitY. owned or leased or contracted for bY. the Board, and in the areas directlY. or indirectly_ 
under the control of the Board immediately_g_gjacent to locations of ingress or egress to such facilities. This proh ibition 
extends to an'{. Board -owned and/or OQerated vehicles used to transQOrt students and to all other Board-owned 
and/or OQerated vehicles . Such Qrohibition also ai:mlies to : 
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.(X..) school grounds, . 

.(X..) athletic facilities,_ 

.(X..)....9.IlY. school-related event, . 

. (X..) on or off Board J;!remises,. 
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Teeaeee ffia'; Aet ee ad•tertised er preffieted eA sdwel preperty er at seheel eeAtrelled eveAts. Theref.ere, si§As, elethiA§, l:la§s, 
aeeesseries, aAd ether iteffis preFRetiA§ teeaeee er eeAl:aiAiA§ l:eeaeee eraAdiA§ are prehieited eA seheel preperty aAd al: seheel 
eeAtrelled eveAts. 

Tobacco compan ies/products may not sponsor any school activity or proj ect. 

[X..1 Violations of this i:;iolicY. mav. result in removal from school i:;iroi:;iertv. or the school activitY. in accordance with PolicY. 9150 -
School Visitors. 

nu The Sui:;ierintendent shall designate the individuals and the methods to monitor comi:;iliance with this policy.., 

Revised 5/22/06 
Revised 3/14/11 

© Neola 201,24-

Legal M.C.L.A. 333.12601 et seq . 

M.C.L.A. 380.1170 

M.C.L.A. 750.473 

20 U.S.C. 6081 et seq . 

U.S.D.O.E. Memorandum, 1995 

MOE Board Policy on 24/7 Tobacco-Free Schools 

Last Modified by Patty Roost on October 21, 2019 
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

NOVEMBER 18, 2019 

Report #19-28 

 

 

FOR ACTION*** 

 

Subject:  

Finance Report 

 

Recommendation: 

It is recommended the following be approved: 

 

Financial Report: 

The cash balance as of September 30, 2019 was $1,964,557.48.  Receipts during October, consisting of State Aid, 

property taxes, and other revenues in the amount of $5,319,171.56 minus disbursements during October of 

$3,252,630.35, left the district with a General Fund cash balance, as of October 31, 2019, of $4,031,098.69, 

including $1,500,000.00 from the issuance of a State Aid Note.   

 

2019-20 General Fund expenditures/transfers-out exceed revenues/transfers-in by $2,742,672.  A summary of year 

to date activity in comparison to the original budget is included in the supporting documentation.   

 

2019-20 Student Activity Fund expenditures exceed revenues by $4,718.  A summary of year to date activity in 

comparison to the budget is included in the supporting documentation.  

 

2019-20 Sinking Fund expenditures exceed revenues by $302,699.  A summary of year to date activity in 

comparison to the budget is included in the supporting documentation.   

 

2019-20 Public Improvement Fund expenditures/transfers-out exceed revenues/transfers-in by $64,382.  A summary 

of year to date activity in comparison to the budget is included in the supporting documentation.   

 

The balance of the 2019 Building and Site, Series III Bonds remaining to be allocated, including $53,213 of accrued 

interest and proceeds from the sale of surplus equipment, is $707,778.  A summary of life to date activity is included 

in the supporting documentation 
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Balance on Hand September 30, 2019 1,964,557.48    

Revenues

State Aid 1,769,634.12    

Taxes 2,714,142.13    

Other Revenue 835,270.71       

Interfund Transfers In -                    

State Aid Note Proceeds -                    

5,319,046.96    

Disbursements

Payroll and Related Liabilities (2,212,836.61)   

Other Expenditures (1,039,793.74)   

State Aid Repayment -                    

(3,252,630.35)   

Prior Month Adjustments During October 2019 124.60              

Balance on Hand October 31, 2019 4,031,098.69    

PNC Bank - General 3,948,555.60    

MILAF 7,750.57           

PNC Bank - Payroll 74,792.52         

Comerica - Checking -                    

4,031,098.69    

Difference 0.00                  

Waverly Community Schools
Finance Committee - Cash Position Report

For the Month Ended October 31, 2019

C:\Users\enuffer\OneDrive - Waverly Community Schools\Cash Flow\Multi-Year Cash Flow Chart.xlsx
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Original Budget Actual
Over (Under) 
Budget

% 
Available

Revenue 
Local sources 9,587,085                4,050,733       (5,536,352)      57.7%
State sources 23,059,260              1,781,482       (21,277,778)    92.3%
Federal sources 749,258                     11,521             (737,737)         98.5%
Intergovernmental 2,866,968                510,688           (2,356,280)      82.2%
Transfers In 90,000                       ‐                   (90,000)           100.0%

Total revenue 36,352,571              6,354,423       (29,998,148)    82.5%
Expenditures
Current:
Instruction:
Basic program 15,974,610              3,358,857       (12,615,753)    79.0%
Added needs 5,110,326                1,161,647       (3,948,679)      77.3%

Total instruction 21,084,936              4,520,503       (16,564,432)    78.6%
Support Services:
Pupil 3,189,913                665,979           (2,523,934)      79.1%
Instructional staff 1,548,112                460,387           (1,087,725)      70.3%
General administration 485,408                     185,567           (299,841)         61.8%
School administration 2,416,439                805,546           (1,610,893)      66.7%
Business 561,122                     161,576           (399,546)         71.2%
Operations and maintenance 3,708,160                1,179,089       (2,529,071)      68.2%
Pupil transportation services 1,067,043                273,404           (793,639)         74.4%
Central 562,355                     258,177           (304,178)         54.1%
Other 82,194                       13,832             (68,362)           83.2%

Total support services 13,620,746              4,003,557       (9,617,189)      70.6%
Athletics 627,679                     158,221           (469,458)         74.8%
Community services 42,637                       13,376             (29,261)           68.6%
Non Publics 19,400                       ‐                   (19,400)           100.0%
Facility Acquisition ‐                             ‐                   ‐                   0.0%

Debt service: ‐                   0.0%
Principal 135,000                     65,000             (70,000)           51.9%
Interest 9,050                         4,850               (4,200)              46.4%

Capital outlay 275,219                     94,857             (180,362)         65.5%
Payments to other public schools 1,336,854                236,731           (1,100,123)      82.3%

Total expenditures 37,151,521              9,097,095       (28,054,425)    75.5%
Excess of Revenue (Under)Over Expenditures (798,949)                  (2,742,672)      (1,943,723)     
Transfers Out 350,000                     ‐                   (350,000)         100.0%
Change in Fund Balance (1,148,949)               (2,742,672)      (1,593,723)     
Favorable Expenditure Variance (1.5%) 557,273                    
Projected Change in Fund Balance (591,676)                  (2,742,672)     
Fund Balance ‐ Beginning of year 4,145,907               
Fund Balance ‐ End of year 3,554,231               

9.6%

Waverly Community Schools
General Fund ‐ Budgetary Comparison Schedule

For the Month Ended October 31, 2019

C:\Users\enuffer\OneDrive ‐ Waverly Community Schools\Budget\Multi‐Year Budget_planning.XLSX 11/5/20192:50 PM
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Original Budget Actual
Over (Under) 
Budget

% 
Available

Revenue 
Local sources ‐                             57,270             57,270             0.0%
State sources ‐                             ‐                   ‐                   0.0%
Federal sources ‐                             ‐                   ‐                   0.0%
Intergovernmental ‐                             ‐                   ‐                   0.0%
Transfers In ‐                             ‐                   ‐                   0.0%

Total revenue ‐                             57,270             57,270             0.0%
Expenditures

Student Activities ‐                             37,006             37,006             0.0%
Athletics ‐                             24,982             24,982             0.0%

Total expenditures ‐                             61,987             61,987             0.0%
Excess of Revenue (Under)Over Expenditures ‐                             (4,718)              (4,718)             
Transfers Out ‐                             ‐                   ‐                   0.0%
Change in Fund Balance ‐                             (4,718)              (4,718)             

Fund Balance ‐ Beginning of year 198,048                    198,048          
Fund Balance ‐ End of year 198,048                    193,330          

Waverly Community Schools
Student Activity Fund ‐ Budgetary Comparison Schedule

For the Month Ended October 31, 2019

C:\Users\enuffer\OneDrive ‐ Waverly Community Schools\Budget\Multi‐Year Budget_planning.XLSX 11/5/20192:52 PM
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Revised 
Budget Actual

Over (Under) 
Budget

% 
Available

Revenue 
Local sources 835,436         363,617         (471,819)       56.5%
State sources ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Federal sources ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Intergovernmental ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Transfers In ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%

Total revenue 835,436         363,617         (471,819)       56.5%
Expenditures
Current:
Support Services ‐ Business ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Support Services ‐ Central ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%

Facilities Acquisition, Construction and Improvements:
Site Acquisition Services ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Site Improvement Services ‐                  11,117           11,117           0.0%
Architecture and Engineering Services 98,863           42,144           (56,719)          57.4%
Building Acquisition and Construction Services ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Building Improvement Services 886,585         613,055         (273,529)       30.9%
Other Acquisition and Construction Services ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%

Total expenditures 985,448         666,316         (319,131)       32.4%

Excess of Revenue (Under)Over Expenditures (150,012)       (302,699)       (152,687)      
Transfers Out ‐                  ‐                  ‐                 
Net Change in Fund Balance (150,012)       (302,699)       (152,687)      

Fund Balance ‐ Beginning of year 923,000         923,000        
Fund Balance ‐ End of year 772,989         620,301        

Waverly Community Schools
Sinking Fund ‐ Budgetary Comparison Schedule

For the Month Ended October 31, 2019

C:\Users\enuffer\OneDrive ‐ Waverly Community Schools\Budget\Multi‐Year Budget_planning.XLSX 11/5/20192:53 PM
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Original 
Budget Actual

Over (Under) 
Budget

% 
Available

Revenue 
Local sources ‐                  2,335             2,335             0.0%
State sources ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Federal sources ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Intergovernmental ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Transfers In 350,000         ‐                  (350,000)       100.0%

Total revenue 350,000         2,335             (347,665)       99.3%
Expenditures
Current:
Support Services ‐ Business ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Support Services ‐ Operations and Maintenance 33,000           35,085           2,085             ‐6.3%
Support Services ‐ Transportation 264,000         ‐                  (264,000)       100.0%
Support Services ‐ Central ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%

Facilities Acquisition, Construction and Improvements:
Site Acquisition Services ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Site Improvement Services 1,046             31,633           30,587           ‐2924.1%
Architecture and Engineering Services ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Building Acquisition and Construction Services ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Building Improvement Services ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Other Acquisition and Construction Services ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%

Total expenditures 298,046         66,718           (231,329)       77.6%

Excess of Revenue (Under)Over Expenditures 51,954           (64,382)          (116,336)      
Transfers Out ‐                  ‐                  ‐                 
Net Change in Fund Balance 51,954           (64,382)          (116,336)      

Fund Balance ‐ Beginning of year 585,673         585,673        
Fund Balance ‐ End of year 637,627         521,291        

Waverly Community Schools
Public Improvement Fund ‐ Budgetary Comparison Schedule

For the Month Ended September 30, 2019

C:\Users\enuffer\OneDrive ‐ Waverly Community Schools\Budget\Multi‐Year Budget_planning.XLSX 11/5/20192:55 PM
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Budget Actual Encumbered
Balance 
Remaining

Construction
Remodeling ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Site Improvements ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Technology Infrastructure ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     

Construction Base Budget Subtotal ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     

Technology Equipment ‐ Contract
Interactive Classroom ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Network Equipment ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Wireless Network ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Phone System ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
AV Systems ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Video Distribution/Video Production ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     

Tech Equipment Contract Subtotal ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     

Technology Equipment ‐ Owner PO
Computers/Mobile Devices 901,471         194,591         ‐                   706,880            
Servers/Backend Systems ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Printers 81,929           82,404           ‐                   (475)                   
AV Equipment ‐                 7,109             ‐                   (7,109)               
Non‐Instructional Equipment (from FFE) ‐                 12,751           23,179            (35,930)             

Tech Equipment Owner PO Subtotal 983,400         296,856         23,179            663,365            

District
Loose Equipment (Furniture & Transportation) ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Project Contingency ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Owner GC/Contingency/Issuance Costs 13,600           22,400           ‐                   (8,800)               
Field General Conditions ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Architect ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Tech Design/Construction Mgr ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     

District Subtotal 13,600           22,400           ‐                   (8,800)               

Totals 997,000         319,256         23,179            654,565            

Waverly Community Schools
2019 Building and Site Bonds, Series III

Budget Summary
As of October 31, 2019

C:\Users\enuffer\OneDrive ‐ Waverly Community Schools\Bonds\2013 Building and Site\Building and Site Series III\Building and Site Series III Budget 
Summary.xlsxLTD Summary 11/5/2019 3:20 PM
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

Date: November 18, 2019 

 

Report #19-29 

 

 

FOR ACTION *** 

 

Subject:  

Overnight/Extended Student Trip – May 1st thru May 4th or 5th. 

 

Recommendation: 

Superintendent Blake recommends the Overnight/Extended Student Trip for teacher 

Stacey Jenkinson and students to Gallaudet University in Washington D.C. , the only 

school in the world for deaf students. 

 

 Background Information: 

Students will be exposed to deaf culture and immersed in ASL while on campus.   

 This is open to ASL II & III students, with approximately 15-20 students total.  

These students will miss 2 – 3 days of school.   

 The source of funds to pay for this trip are fundraising & parents/guardians.  Cost 

of this trip is $650.00 per student. 

 Modes of transportation are airplane & subway.   

 Adults & Students will be staying at the Kellogg Conference Center on Campus at 

Gallaudet.  There are several cafeterias & restaurants on campus, a Whole Foods 

within walking distance, and food on the go (restaurants, food trucks, Union 

Station). 

 

 

 

 

 

51



2340 F2/page 1 of 5 

PROPOSAL FOR OVERNIGHT/EXTENDED STUDENT TRIPS 

Type of Trip Blt ,uA,~ 1Jf2D 

Proposed Departure Date Ma.lj l~ Return Date ~ 4~ ~ 
Proposer :6h;411,l,L1 _s,,g,J]u, ~ osition - U~ a'-'--1.,~-""'lU~ Y'-------
Date by which response is needQ as,a_p Proposal Date [O - r3 ::fl 

A Purpose 

1. 

6\D~ l01 \\ ~-+-
9{-- ~Lv ~~VU)Au.., 

B. Students and Staff -m=--~ 
1. Which students, (grade, class , or organ ization), will be going? 

© NEOLA 2003 
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2340 F2/page 2 of 5-

B. Students and Staff (cont'd) 

2. How many students in tota l? 

IS--LO 

8. What are their names and affiliations with the students? 

9 How many school days will be missed? 

© NEOLA 2003 
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2340 F2/page 3 of 5 

10. How will teachers be advised in advance that the students will be out of school? 

.:::C- LDi \\ ~ zi1_nCU-Vl°\ w+ C}J\_, LV\t\Oll.O q 
~l'\15 i,O i \I l ~W\ ~ 4 retwk 
l,lJbY t.--

C. School Work 

1. How will missed work be made up? 

~~!\_~ \}J1'\\ (\_~~d£/J~~ 
°'--vvlv {)J{-0 (¥~ d '11T Yloµ;.v o_j_L 
~ ~ ~ d_»L ~ CA~ 

l ,{lj,l/)JUL~ - . . (j 
2. What special assistance will be provided students with academic problems? 

:C uJ i I l c, ~ (!,,/v VJ t,!£:: i1]}..~ ~ 
~ a ffor vr i r -_j_ c/A,~ ~ 

sn)CUVLLS CA~ V\Jl{;U_ej_ vitf}~ uJ1;YL.a6 
~-
D. Itinerary 

1. What is the destination? 

(0 a, ll wAL +-- \;lfu v.m; I ~ W O$h t~ ~ 
2. What wil l be the mode of transportation? What liability insurance does the carrier 

have? 
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D. Itinerary ( cont'd) 

4. What enroute or supplementary activities are planned? 

lo \l \' Qt- 1\l,Q_, l,() 1,,\.1 -k_, ~ 0J_ I {}.,r, troJJ /)) 
~\ \'J~~rt~Caw-l- 1 ~ 
~~ ~ ttea~m~~~~ituatio s? ~ . 

~ 6. If tour guid~s :e ~;,l~e~·. what liability insurance ~a1'ry'f ,' \ l \9-e_ ~ 

~:~ 
E. Finances (}__(}J(clS 

1. What is the estimated total cost and cost per student? 

't u? 15) I ~ cltVL-t-

3. How will the funds be collected and safeguarded? · 

'I- l)Q\\\ ~ os.L ~ 'f dJ_p>svt' 
CUL MOV\ vis JJ)JVv_(L ~ ~ ~ ac&nJ,vii. 

© NEOLA 2003 
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' 2340 F2/page 5 of 5 

F. Communications 

1. How will you communicate to parents prior to, during , and after the trip? 

Approved • 

Principal 

Date 
Superintendent 

Board of Education Date 

9/26/11 

© N EO LA 2003 

56



   

 

   

 

WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
Date: November 18, 2019 

 
Report #19-30 

 
FOR ACTION  
 
Subject: Reproductive Health and Family Planning (Sexuality Education) 
 
Recommendation:  The Waverly Sexuality Education Advisory Board (SEAB) – composed of staff, parents, students, and 
community members – recommends to the Board that the district updates its sexuality education curriculum by doing 
the following: 
 
Phase 1 – Get up-to-date (Winter/Spring 2020) 

 Re-approve Michigan Model for Health and Puberty: The Wonder Years as curricula. 

 Purchase updated curricula and materials.   

 Train staff.   

 Communicate standards with parents. 
  
The following actions will take place over the course of the 2019-20 school year and require further board review and 
approval: 
 
Phase 2 – Develop a more culturally responsive & inclusive curriculum (Summer/Fall 2020) 

 Conduct “gap analysis” and “bias review” to find out what holes need to be filled.   

 Modify/supplement curriculum to fill gaps.  
 
Phase 3 – Provide online resources (Ongoing) 

 For teachers – Lesson plans, videos, scope & sequence 

 For parents/families – Information about standards, lessons, resources, etc. 
 
Statement of Purpose:  The Waverly Sexuality Education Advisory Board (SEAB) recommends that the district continue 
to use the Puberty: The Wonder Years (grades 4-6) and the Michigan Model for Health (grades 7-12) as its foundational, 
abstinence-based sexuality education curricula.  Both of these curricula are already in use in the district (and thus were 
approved by the Waverly Board of Education in the past), but teachers need updated materials. 
 
Background Information: 
 
Grades 4-6 
 
The Puberty: The Wonder Years curriculum is organized into three grade levels with lessons that are designed to be 
taught as a unit for students in each grade. Thus, lessons are provided for three consecutive years. The SEAB will 
determine which lessons should be taught at each grade. Each grade level of curriculum reinforces some of the 
information taught at the previous grade level, but also adds new information that sets the stage for the following grade 
level. 
 
Puberty: The Wonder Years teaches students the knowledge and skills needed to lay a foundation for choosing to delay 
the initiation of sexual activity. Surveys of student behavior, such as the Youth Risk Behavior Survey, confirm that the 
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vast majority of young people in these grades are not engaging in intimate sexual behavior. Therefore, abstinence from 
sexual intercourse is the desired behavior for all students in grades 4, 5, and 6. The Puberty: The Wonder 
Years curriculum provides the knowledge, skills, and supports students need to delay sex as long as possible. 
 
Grades 7-12 
 
The Michigan Model for Health is a comprehensive, skills-based health education curriculum that shares your goal of 
helping young people live happier and healthier lives.  This nationally recognized curriculum is research-based, and 
aligned to standards. This means teachers who follow the easy-to-use, sequential lesson plans are meeting their 
instructional requirements, while at the same time building the knowledge and skills students need to be successful in 
school and in life. 
 

 Grades 7-8: Growing Up and Staying Healthy:  Understanding HIV and Other STIs 

 Grades 9-12:  Healthy and Responsible Relationships 
 
 
Budget Impact (Estimated) 
 
Grades 4-6 – Puberty the Wonder Years 

 Training modules:  $564 

 Curriculum:  $612 

 Videos:  $630 
 
Grades 7-8 – Michigan Model for Health:  Growing Up and Staying Healthy 

 Training:  TBD (may be covered by CDC-DASH grant)  

 Curriculum & Videos:  $489  

 Visual aids:  $250 
 
Grades 9-12 – Michigan Model for Health:  Healthy & Responsible Relationships 

 Training:  TBD (may be covered by CDC-DASH grant)  

 Curriculum & Videos:  $338 

 Visual aids:  $250 
 
TOTAL for training modules, curricula, videos, visual aids (estimated):  $3133  
TOTAL for staff training:  TBD 
 
 
Strategic Plan Reference: 
 
Teaching & Learning - Strategic Goal Statement: We will create safe, predictable, consistent, and equitable learning 
environments in which all students thrive academically, socially and emotionally. 
 

Objective #3: Adapt instruction and curriculum to ensure that the needs of all students are met. 
 
Objective #4: Utilize instructional strategies that are research and evidence based. 
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

Date: November 18, 2019 

 

Report #19-31 

 

 

FOR ACTION *** 

 

Subject:   

Appointment of Vickie Tisdale to replace Tim Lyman on the Delta Township District Library 

Board. 

Recommendation: 

The Superintendent recommends the Board of Education appoint Vickie Tisdale to the Delta 

Township Library Board to complete the term beginning Nov. 1, 2019 and ending June 30, 2020. 

The Superintendent also recommends the Board of Education appoint Vickie Tisdale to the Delta 

Township Library Board for the term July 1, 2020 and ending June 30, 2024. 

Statement of Purpose: 

Under the terms of the Delta Township District Library agreement, the Waverly Community 

Schools has the right to appoint two of the six members on the District Library Board. 

Background Information: 

Tim Lyman who was appointed to the Delta Township Library Board has moved out of the 

District so he can no longer be on the board. 

Budget Impact: 

None 

Discussion of Options: 

The Board of Education may direct the administration to recommend another candidate. 

Rationale for Recommendation: 

Vickie Tisdale, East Intermediate Principal is a qualified elector and resident of Delta Township, 

and is interested in filling this position. 

Strategic Plan Reference: 

Increase partnerships with stakeholders/community members. 
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